Croft
18'"/19" April 1998

DDMC Race Day

S.M.A.R.T.

Scottish Motorsports Automatic Race Timing
Ravenslea, Melrose Road, Galashiels, TD1 2AT Telephone : 01896 — 752447



Date : 27/01/10 Valodata Page :
Time : 6:32 pm S.M.A.R.T.
Telephone Numbers
01896 752447 / 01968 679108

Qualifying/Practice Result Sheet

Bulletin No Issue Time
Location Croft Racing Circuit
Date 18/04/98 Number 1

PDS COLOURPRINT SALOON & SPORTSCARS 1
Amended Result - Car No. 9 Added to back of grid.
Start time 09:34 Finish time 09:57

Road Damp Weather Dull
Ent Driver”s Entrant
Pos Num Name Make 7/ Model c.c
1 77 Amanda Whitaker Vauxhall Sports 2000 CSSA
2 42 Jeff Wilson Osella Pay 2000 2000 CSSA
3 89 Chris Maries Westfield SEi 1150 CSSE
4 1 Tony Sugden Skoda 130RS 1993 CSSA
5 10 Ron Harper Triumph Spitfire 1598 CSSB
6 5 Olly Ross TVR Tuscan 4500 CSSA
7 27 Steve Spicer BMW 325i 2500 CSSA
8 2 Mark Campbell Ford Escort 2100 CSSA
9 85 Richard Bayston Rover 216 GTI 1600 CSSB
10 41 John Muir Toyota Starlet 2000 CSSA
11 49 Stephen Elliott Porsche 911 3600 CSSE
12 60 Raddy Sarafilovic Westfield 7 2000 CSSE
13 88 Joe Henderson Triumph TR5 2500 CSSE
14 96 Colin Simpson Ford Escort Cosworth 2000 CSSA
15 91 Anthony Brown Westfield SE 2000 CSSE
16 69 Dave Muse Pulsar 2000 CSSA
17 21 Colin Stewart Lotus Elan 1598 CSSB
18 36 Julian Rehor Porsche 944 2000 CSSE
19 4 David Bone Westfield SE/W 2000 CSSE
20 3 Martin Lofthouse Triumph TR8 3500 CSSE
21 93 John Churchill Triumph TR6 2500 CSSE
22 38 Bill Carr Lancia Stratos 2000 CSSA
23 62 Colin Elstrop Triumph GT6 2000 CSSE
24 11 John Pinkney Triumph GT6 2300 CSSE
25 30 Adrian Greaves Porsche 944 2700 CSSE
26 51 Andrew Haw Triumph GT6 1998 CSSE
27 37 Barclay Dougal Ford Sierra Cosworth 2000 CSSA
28 35 Gordon Scott Ginetta G27 1800 CSSE
29 55 Steve Adams Triumph GT6 1998 CSSE
30 9 Peter Spensley Toyota Starlet 2100 CSSA
68 David Park Jade 936/8 2000 CSSA
71 Stephen Douglas Westfield 2000 CSSE
Category Ent Driver Make / Model Fastest
CSSA A 77 Amanda Whitaker Vauxhall Sports 96.92
CSSE E 89 Chris Maries Westfield SEi 103.32
CSSB B 10 Ron Harper Triumph Spitfire 105.33

Timekeepers S.M.A.R.T.Team - lan Sharp (Chief Timekeeper)
Results can be downloaded from www.smart-timing.co.uk
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27/01/10
6:32 pm

Date :
Time :

01896 752447 / 01968 679108

Practive number 1 on 18/04/98.
Number Driver

77 Amanda Whitaker

Category/Description
CSSA -Croft Sports/Saloons (A)
Total Time  --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:22:03.790 96.92 12 12
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:31.950 211.95 36.01
2 00:05:15.600 103.65 73.63
3 00:06:55.280 99.68 76.57
4 00:08:37.870 102.59  74.39
5 00:10:22.180 104.31  73.17
6 00:12:06.230 104.05 73.35
7 00:13:46.660 100.43  75.99
8 00:15:29.430 102.77 74.26
9 00:17:08.840 99.41  76.77
10 00:18:48.900 100.06  76.27
11 00:20:26.870 97.97 77.90
12 00:22:03.790 96.92 78.75
Consistency Factor 220
Number Driver
42 Jeff Wilson
Category/Description
CSSA -Croft Sports/Saloons (A)
Total Time  --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:14:58.810 102.26 7 7
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:20.700 260.70 29.28
2 00:06:10.090 109.39 69.77
3 00:08:00.040 109.95 69.41
4 00:09:45.150 105.11 72.61
5 00:11:33.260 108.11 70.59
6 00:13:16.550 103.29  73.89
7 00:14:58.810 102.26  74.63
Consistency Factor 285
Number Driver
89 Chris Maries
Category/Description
CSSE -Croft Sports/Saloons (E)
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:51.330 103.32 11 11
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:26.920 206.92 36.88
2 00:05:24.000 117.08  65.19
3 00:07:15.940 111.94 68.18
4 00:09:05.470 109.53 69.68
5 00:11:09.170 123.70 61.70
6 00:12:58.290 109.12 69.94
7 00:14:51.170 112.88 67.61
8 00:16:37.630 106.46  71.69
9 00:18:22.790 105.16  72.58
10 00:20:08.010 105.22  72.53
11 00:21:51.330 103.32 73.87
Consistency Factor 553

Valodata Page :
Telephone Numbers
Lap Time Details
Make Size
Vauxhall Sports 2000 cc.

Class Racing Code
A

Position

1

Diff From
Previous Lap

+3.
-2.
-1.
+0.
+3.
-2.
+3.
-0.
+2.
+1.

97
91
72
26
62
34
36
65
09

05 <- ** Fastest Lap. **

Make Size

Osella Pay 2000 2000 cc.

Class Racing Code
A

Position

2

Diff From
Previous Lap

-0.56
+4.84
-3.00
+4.82

+1.03 <- ** Fastest Lap. **

Make Size

Westfield SEi 1150 cc.

Class Racing Code
E

Position

3

Diff From
Previous Lap

+5.14
+2.41
-14.17
+14.58
-3.76
+6.42
+1.30
-0.06

+1.90 <- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

1 Tony Sugden

Category/Description
CSSA -Croft Sports/Saloons (A)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:49.370 104.80 9 9
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:17.490 257.49 29.64
2 00:06:10.060 112.57 67.80
3 00:08:03.590 113.53  67.22
4 00:09:56.600 113.01 67.53
5 00:11:49.690 113.09 67.49
6 00:13:40.120 110.43 69.11
7 00:16:43.400 183.28 41.64
8 00:19:04.570 141.17 54.06
9 00:20:49.370 104.80 72.82
Consistency Factor 2222
Number Driver
10 Ron Harper
Category/Description
CSSB -Croft Sports/Saloons (B)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:18:51.260 105.33 8 9
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:01.770 241.77  31.57
2 00:05:55.770 114.00 66.95
3 00:07:47.630 111.86 68.23
4 00:09:39.540 111.91 68.20
5 00:11:32.420 112.88 67.61
6 00:13:20.590 108.17  70.56
7 00:15:08.090 107.50 71.00
8 00:16:53.420 105.33 72.46
9 00:18:51.260 117.84 64.77
Consistency Factor 332
Number Driver
5 Olly Ross
Category/Description
CSSA -Croft Sports/Saloons (A)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:09.800 106.04 8 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:24.250 264.25 28.88
2 00:06:23.560 119.31 63.97
3 00:08:19.010 115.45 66.11
4 00:10:13.600 114.59  66.60
5 00:12:07.370 113.77 67.08
6 00:13:58.340 110.97 68.78
7 00:15:50.370 112.03 68.12
8 00:17:36.410 106.04  71.97
9 00:19:23.610 107.20 71.19
10 00:21:09.800 106.19  71.87
Consistency Factor 220

Make

Skoda 130RS

Class

A

Position

4

Size

1993 cc.

Racing Code

Diff From
Previous Lap

-0.
+0.
-0.
+2.
-72.
+42.
+36.

Make

Triumph Spitfire

Class

B

Position

96
52
08
66
85
11
37

5

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size

1598 cc.

Racing Code

Diff From
Previous Lap

+2.
-0.
-0.
+4.
+0.
+2.
-12.

Make

TVR Tuscan

Class

A

Position

Diff From

14
05
97
71
67
17
51

6

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size

4500 cc.

Racing Code

Previous Lap

+3.
+0.
+0.
+2.
-1.
+5.
-1.
+1.

86
86
82
80
06
99
16
01

<- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

27 Steve Spicer

Category/Description
CSSA -Croft Sports/Saloons (A)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:08.650 106.29 7 7
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:10:12.840 612.84 12.45
2 00:12:06.450 113.61 67.18
3 00:13:57.450 111.00 68.76
4 00:15:47.120 109.67 69.59
5 00:17:35.230 108.11  70.59
6 00:19:22.360 107.13 71.24
7 00:21:08.650 106.29 71.80
Consistency Factor 146
Number Driver
2 Mark Campbell
Category/Description
CSSA -Croft Sports/Saloons (A)
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:47.400 107.63 9 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:56.210 296.21 25.77
2 00:06:53.410 117.20 65.12
3 00:08:48.480 115.07 66.32
4 00:10:42.240 113.76  67.09
5 00:12:34.520 112.28 67.97
6 00:14:24.920 110.40 69.13
7 00:16:20.880 115.96  65.82
8 00:18:11.880 111.00 68.76
9 00:19:59.510 107.63 70.91
10 00:21:47.400 107.89 70.74
Consistency Factor 262
Number Driver
85 Richard Bayston
Category/Description
CSSB -Croft Sports/Saloons (B)
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:45.950 108.48 10 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:39.380 279.38  27.32
2 00:06:39.790 120.41 63.38
3 00:08:37.360 117.57 64.91
4 00:10:34.640 117.28 65.08
5 00:12:29.970 115.33 66.18
6 00:14:22.630 112.66 67.74
7 00:16:14.310 111.68 68.34
8 00:18:07.540 113.23  67.40
9 00:19:57.470 109.93 69.43
10 00:21:45.950 108.48 70.35
Consistency Factor 188

Make Size

BMW 325i
Class Racing Code
A

Position

7

Diff From
Previous Lap

+2.61
+1.33
+1.56
+0.98
+0.84

Make Size

Ford Escort
Class Racing Code
A

Position

8

Diff From
Previous Lap

+2.
+1.
+1.
+1.
-5.
+4.
+3.
-0.

13
31
48
88
56
96
37
26

Make Size

Rover 216 GTI
Class Racing Code
B

Position

9

Diff From
Previous Lap

+2.
+0.
+1.
+2.
+0.
-1.
+3.
+1.

84
29
95
67
98
55
30
45

2500 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

2100 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

1600 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

41 John Muir

Category/Description
CSSA -Croft Sports/Saloons (A)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:18:28.060 109.09 7 8
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:55.420 295.42 25.83
2 00:06:50.180 114.76 66.50
3 00:08:42.700 112.52  67.83
4 00:10:37.100 114.40 66.71
5 00:12:27.500 110.40 69.13
6 00:14:16.800 109.30 69.83
7 00:16:05.890 109.09 69.96
8 00:18:28.060 142.17 53.68
Consistency Factor 709
Number Driver
49 Stephen Elliott
Category/Description
CSSE -Croft Sports/Saloons (E)
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:22:16.730 109.36 11 11
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:27.580 207.58 36.77
2 00:05:26.660 119.08 64.09
3 00:07:21.500 114.84 66.46
4 00:09:15.110 113.61 67.18
5 00:11:08.790 113.68 67.14
6 00:13:02.230 113.44 67.28
7 00:14:54.950 112.72 67.71
8 00:16:46.330 111.38 68.52
9 00:18:37.150 110.82  68.87
10 00:20:27.370 110.22 69.24
11 00:22:16.730 109.36 69.79
Consistency Factor 110
Number Driver
60 Raddy Sarafilovic
Category/Description
CSSE -Croft Sports/Saloons (E)
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:02.930 109.63 10 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:27.090 207.09 36.85
2 00:05:25.820 118.73  64.28
3 00:07:33.740 127.92 59.66
4 00:09:38.590 124.85 61.13
5 00:11:36.270 117.68 64.85
6 00:13:30.270 114.00 66.95
7 00:15:29.960 119.69 63.76
8 00:17:22.450 112.49 67.85
9 00:19:13.300 110.85 68.85
10 00:21:02.930 109.63 69.62
Consistency Factor 486

Make Size

Toyota Starlet
Class Racing Code
A

Position

10

Diff From
Previous Lap

+2.
-1.
+4.
+1.
+0.
-33.

24
88
00
10
21
08

Make Size

Porsche 911
Class Racing Code
E

Position

11

Diff From
Previous Lap

+4.
+1.
-0.
+0.
+0.
+1.
+0.
+0.
+0.

24
23
07
24
72
34
56
60
86

Make Size

Westfield 7
Class Racing Code
E

Position

12

Diff From
Previous Lap

-9.
+3.
+7.
+3.
-5.
+7.
+1.
+1.

19
07
17
68
69
20
64

2000 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

3600 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

2000 cc.

22 <- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

88 Joe Henderson

Category/Description
CSSE -Croft Sports/Saloons (E)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:37.090 110.10 10 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:55.050 235.05 32.47
2 00:06:06.660 131.61 57.99
3 00:08:10.430 123.77 61.66
4 00:10:12.280 121.85 62.63
5 00:12:10.650 118.37 64.48
6 00:14:03.760 113.11 67.47
7 00:15:56.920 113.16  67.44
8 00:17:54.480 117.56  64.92
9 00:19:46.990 112.51 67.83
10 00:21:37.090 110.10 69.32
Consistency Factor 380
Number Driver
96 Colin Simpson
Category/Description
CSSA -Croft Sports/Saloons (A)
Total Time  --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:18:25.420 110.26 5 8
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:33.110 273.11  27.94
2 00:06:30.570 117.46  64.98
3 00:08:21.770 111.20 68.63
4 00:10:12.590 110.82  68.87
5 00:12:02.850 110.26  69.22
6 00:13:54.240 111.39 68.52
7 00:15:45.090 110.85 68.85
8 00:18:25.420 160.33  47.60
Consistency Factor 973
Number Driver
91 Anthony Brown
Category/Description
CSSE -Croft Sports/Saloons (E)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:09.770 111.48 6 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:48.040 228.04  33.47
2 00:05:47.670 119.63 63.80
3 00:07:44.340 116.67 65.42
4 00:09:48.380 124.04 61.53
5 00:11:42.080 113.70 67.12
6 00:13:33.560 111.48 68.46
7 00:15:29.230 115.67 65.98
8 00:17:23.580 114.35 66.74
9 00:19:17.740 114.16 66.85
10 00:21:09.770 112.03 68.12
Consistency Factor 384

Make

Triumph TR5

Class

E

Position

1

3

Size

2500 cc.

Racing Code

Diff From
Previous Lap

+7.
+1.
+3.
+5.
-0.
-4.
+5.
+2.

Make

84
92
48
26
05
40
05
41

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size

Ford Escort Cosworth 2000 cc.

Class Racing Code

A

Position

1

4

Diff From
Previous Lap

+6.
+0.
+0.
-1.
+0.
-49.

Make

Westfield SE

Class

E

Position

1

Diff From

26
38
56
13
54
48

5

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size

2000 cc.

Racing Code

Previous Lap

+2.
-7.
+10.
+2.
-4.
+1.
+0.
+2.

96
37
34
22
19
32
19
13

<- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

69 Dave Muse

Category/Description
CSSA -Croft Sports/Saloons (A)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:18:20.510 113.15 6 8
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:04.860 244.86 31.17
2 00:06:08.780 123.92 61.59
3 00:08:10.820 122.04 62.54
4 00:10:09.070 118.25 64.54
5 00:12:09.150 120.08 63.56
6 00:14:02.300 113.15 67.45
7 00:15:56.300 114.00 66.95
8 00:18:20.510 144.21 52.92
Consistency Factor 758
Number Driver
21 Colin Stewart
Category/Description
CSSB -Croft Sports/Saloons (B)
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:12:37.490 113.35 4 5
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:56.720 296.72 25.72
2 00:06:53.700 116.98 65.24
3 00:08:50.690 116.99 65.24
4 00:10:44.040 113.35 67.33
5 00:12:37.490 113.45 67.27
Consistency Factor 125
Number Driver
36 Julian Rehor
Category/Description
CSSE -Croft Sports/Saloons (E)
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:58.820 113.81 5 5
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:05:11.500 311.50 24.50
2 00:07:12.080 120.58 63.29
3 00:09:22.330 130.25 58.60
4 00:19:05.010 582.68 13.10
5 00:20:58.820 113.81 67.06
Consistency Factor 31032
Number Driver
4 David Bone
Category/Description
CSSE -Croft Sports/Saloons (E)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:35.850 114.25 9 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:54.880 234.88 32.49
2 00:05:57.500 122.62 62.24
3 00:07:57.120 119.62  63.80
4 00:09:58.770 121.65 62.74
5 00:11:55.910 117.14 65.15
6 00:13:55.380 119.47 63.88
7 00:15:51.460 116.08 65.75
8 00:17:46.530 115.07 66.32
9 00:19:40.780 114.25 66.80
10 00:21:35.850 115.07 66.32
Consistency Factor 224

Make Size

Pulsar
Class Racing Code
A

Position

16

Diff From
Previous Lap

+1.
+3.
-1.
+6.
-0.
-30.

88
79
83
93
85
21

Make Size
Lotus Elan

Class Racing Code
B

Position

17

Diff From
Previous Lap

-0.01
+3.64 <- ** Fastest Lap. **
-0.10
Make Size
Porsche 944

Class Racing Code
E

Position

18

Diff From
Previous Lap

-9.67
-452.43
+468.87 <- ** Fastest Lap. **
Make Size
Westfield SE/W

Class Racing Code

E

Position

19

Diff From
Previous Lap

+3.
-2.
+4.
-2.
+3.
+1.
+0.
-0.

00
03
51
33
39
01
82
82

2000 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

1598 cc.

2000 cc.

2000 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

3 Martin Lofthouse

Category/Description
CSSE -Croft Sports/Saloons (E)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:59.460 114.67 7 9
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:05:09.450 309.45 24.66
2 00:07:08.600 119.15 64.05
3 00:09:06.820 118.22  64.56
4 00:11:05.390 118.57 64.37
5 00:13:01.670 116.28 65.63
6 00:14:58.390 116.72  65.39
7 00:16:53.060 114.67 66.56
8 00:19:04.210 131.15 58.19
9 00:20:59.460 115.25 66.22
Consistency Factor 549
Number Driver
93 John Churchill
Category/Description
CSSE -Croft Sports/Saloons (E)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:14.380 115.74 6 8
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:07:19.890 439.89 17.35
2 00:09:19.560 119.67 63.78
3 00:11:26.370 126.81 60.18
4 00:13:24.540 118.17 64.58
5 00:15:24.480 119.94 63.63
6 00:17:20.220 115.74 65.94
7 00:19:16.910 116.69 65.40
8 00:21:14.380 117.47 64.97
Consistency Factor 391
Number Driver
38 Bill Carr
Category/Description
CSSA -Croft Sports/Saloons (A)
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:41.820 115.93 9 9
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:24.280 264.28 28.88
2 00:06:31.180 126.90 60.14
3 00:08:31.010 119.83  63.69
4 00:10:39.260 128.25 59.51
5 00:12:37.970 118.71  64.29
6 00:14:43.950 125.98 60.58
7 00:16:47.300 123.35 61.87
8 00:18:45.890 118.59 64.36
9 00:20:41.820 115.93 65.83
Consistency Factor 605

Make Size

Triumph TR8

Class Racing Code

E

Position

20

Diff From
Previous Lap

+0.
-0.
+2.
-0.
+2.
-16.
+15.

93
35
29
44
05
48
90

Make Size

Triumph TR6
Class Racing Code
E

Position

21

Diff From
Previous Lap

-7.
+8.
-1.
+4.
-0.
-0.

14
64
7
20
95
78

Make Size

Lancia Stratos
Class Racing Code
A

Position

22

Diff From
Previous Lap

+7.
-8.
+9.
-7.
+2.
+4.
+2.

07
42
54
27
63
76

3500 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

2500 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

2000 cc.

66 <- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

62 Colin Elstrop

Category/Description
CSSE -Croft Sports/Saloons (E)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:18:58.900 116.47 6 7
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:06:28.850 388.85 19.63
2 00:08:59.390 150.54 50.70
3 00:11:03.460 124.07 61.51
4 00:13:07.440 123.98 61.56
5 00:15:05.490 118.05 64.65
6 00:17:01.960 116.47  65.53
7 00:18:58.900 116.94 65.26
Consistency Factor 691

Number Driver

11 John Pinkney

Category/Description
CSSE -Croft Sports/Saloons (E)
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:22:14.300 118.18 5 7
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:37.570 217.57 35.08
2 00:05:54.930 137.36 55.56
3 00:07:56.650 121.72  62.70
4 00:09:56.410 119.76  63.73
5 00:11:54.590 118.18 64.58
6 00:20:02.490 487.90 15.64
7 00:22:14.300 131.81 57.90
Consistency Factor 14900

Number Driver

30 Adrian Greaves

Category/Description
CSSE -Croft Sports/Saloons (E)
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:13.020 118.20 6 7
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:09:05.890 545.89  13.98
2 00:11:13.200 127.31 59.95
3 00:13:14.870 121.67 62.73
4 00:15:15.260 120.39  63.39
5 00:17:16.120 120.86 63.15
6 00:19:14.320 118.20 64.57
7 00:21:13.020 118.70 64.30
Consistency Factor 211

Number Driver

51 Andrew Haw

Category/Description
CSSE -Croft Sports/Saloons (E)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:07:17.220 122.47 2 2
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:05:14.750 314.75 24.25
2 00:07:17.220 122.47 62.32

Make Size

Triumph GT6 2000 cc.
Class Racing Code
E

Position

23

Diff From
Previous Lap

+26.47
+0.09
+5.93
+1.58
-0.47

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Make Size

Triumph GT6 2300 cc.
Class Racing Code
E

Position

24

Diff From
Previous Lap

+15.64
+1.96
+1.58
-369.72
+356.09

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Make Size

Porsche 944 2700 cc.
Class Racing Code
E

Position

25

Diff From
Previous Lap

+5.64
+1.28
-0.47
+2.66
-0.50

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Make Size

Triumph GT6 1998 cc.
Class Racing Code
E

Position

26

Diff From
Previous Lap

<- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

37 Barclay Dougal

Category/Description
CSSA -Croft Sports/Saloons (A)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:13:18.400 122.84 3 5
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:44.380 284.38 26.84
2 00:06:49.850 125.47 60.83
3 00:08:52.690 122.84 62.13
4 00:11:01.910 129.22 59.06
5 00:13:18.400 136.49 55.92
Consistency Factor 543
Number Driver
35 Gordon Scott
Category/Description
CSSE -Croft Sports/Saloons (E)
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:26.840 126.97 4 7
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:05:01.110 301.11 25.35
2 00:08:28.900 207.79 36.73
3 00:11:14.020 165.12 46.22
4 00:13:20.990 126.97 60.11
5 00:15:34.520 133.53 57.16
6 00:18:17.330 162.81 46.88
7 00:20:26.840 129.51 58.93
Consistency Factor 2999

Number Driver

55 Steve Adams

Category/Description
CSSE -Croft Sports/Saloons (E)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:32.970 127.32 8 8
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:05:44.220 344.22 22.17
2 00:08:00.570 136.35 55.97
3 00:10:13.410 132.84 57.45
4 00:12:49.610 156.20 48.86
5 00:15:05.460 135.85 56.18
6 00:17:16.510 131.05 58.24
7 00:19:25.650 129.14 59.10
8 00:21:32.970 127.32 59.94
Consistency Factor 929

Make Size
Ford Sierra Cosworth 2000 cc.
Class Racing Code
A

Position

27

Diff From
Previous Lap

+2.683 <- ** Fastest Lap. **
-6.38
-7.27
Make Size
Ginetta G27 1800 cc.

Class Racing Code
E

Position

28

Diff From
Previous Lap

+42.67
+38.15

-6.56
-29.28
+33.30

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Make Size

Triumph GT6 1998 cc.

Class Racing Code

E

Position

29

Diff From
Previous Lap

+3.51
-23.36
+20.35
+4.80
+1.91
+1.82 <- ** Fastest Lap. **



27/01/10
6:38 pm

Valodata
S.M.A.R.T.
Telephone Numbers
01896 752447 / 01968 679108

Date :
Time :

Page :

Qualifying/Practice Result Sheet
Bulletin No Issue Time
Location Croft Racing Circuit

Date 18/04/98 Number 2

PDS COLOURPRINT SALOON & SPORTSCARS 2

1

Start time 10:07 Finish time 10:28
Road Damp Weather Dull
Ent Driver-s Entrant Category Class Code Fastest Laps Num

Pos Num Name Make / Model C.C. 1st 2nd Lap Laps
1 64 Roy Stephenson Aston Martin DB4 4200 CSSG G 99.42 99.70 8 10
2 86 Mario Caira Ford Sierra Cosworth 2000 CSSC C 102.69 103.47 5 8
3 48 Richard Butterfield Sylva Strika 1598 CSSF F 105.02 105.47 9 10
4 65 Tom Hogan Peugeot 106 1400 CSSD D 105.41 107.24 8 9
5 76 John Martinson Renault Clio 1800 CSSC C 105.58 106.35 9 10
6 7 Will Richarson Caterham 7S 1588 CSSF F 106.59 106.80 5 9
7 31 Simon Baker Ford Fiesta XR2 1600 CSSD D 106.71 107.78 8 10
8 90 Andrew Morrison Rover 100 Gti 1396 CssD D 106.83 108.78 8 10
9 33 lian Butcher Ford Fiesta Sil 1800 CSSC c 107.29 108.91 8 10
10 32 e Wellhausen Lister Knobbly Jag. 3800 CSSG G 107.61 107.80 10 10
11 16 Mick Starkey Ford Fiesta XR2 1600 CSSD D 108.15 109.68 9 10
12 66 lan Jude Ford Fiesta Si 1800 CSSC C 109.07 110.13 9 9
13 60 Walter Curry Ford Fiesta XR2 1600 CSSD D 109.43 109.50 5 6
14 19 Peter Emson BMW 325i 2495 CSSC c 109.52 110.80 5 10
15 13 Paul Lavelle Ford Fiesta XR2 1600 CSSD D 110.09 110.91 8 9
16 47 John Pringle Lotus 7 S4 1600 CSSF F 110.36 110.52 4 9
17 23 Derek Hastings Ford Sapphire Cos. 1993 CSSC C 113.08 116.08 4 4
18 22 Frank Ward Jaguar E Type 3800 CSSF F 113.27 113.73 5 9
19 14 Malcolm Turnbull Triumph TR3A 2200 CSSG G 114.34 115.59 9 9
20 46 Irene Elliott Ford Fiesta XR2 1600 CSSD D 115.39 115.66 8 9
21 61 James Blackhall Jaguar E Type 3800 CSSG G 116.67 118.38 5 5
22 17 Tony Barratt VW Golf GTi 1800 CSsC C 117.07 118.58 7 8
23 2 Helen Elstrop Triumph Spitfire 1300 CSSG G 117.48 119.05 8 9
24 40 Barry Wood Austin Healey 3000 CSSG G 118.43 120.90 7 9
25 12 Anthony Bell Ford Sierra XR4 2800 CSSC C 119.06 119.35 7 9
26 26 David Craig Ford Fiesta XR2 1600 CSSD D 120.20 120.29 8 8
27 20 Jeremy Ke Jaguar E Type 3800 CSSG G 123.94 125.42 7 8
28 8 David Hoyle Ford Fiesta XR2 1600 CSSD D 238.89 1 1

Category Ent Driver Make 7/ Model Fastest M.P_H.

CSSG G 64 Roy Stephenson Aston Martin DB4 99.42 76.77

CSsC C 86 Mario Caira Ford Sierra Cosworth 102.69 74.32

CSSF  F 48 Richard Butterfield Sylva Strika 105.02 72.67

CSSD D 65 Tom Hogan Peugeot 106 105.41 72.40

Timekeepers S_.M.A.R.T.Team - lan Sharp (Chief Timekeeper)
Results can be downloaded from www.smart-timing.co.uk

Deficit

OCOONNN~NO W

.27
.60
-99
.16
.17
.29
.41
.87
.19
.73
.65
.01
.10
.67
.94
.66
-85
.92
.97
.25
.65
-06
.01
.64
.78
.52
.47

M.P

76.
74.
.67
-40
.29
.60
.52
.44
71.
70.
70.
.97
.74
.69
.33
69.
-49
.38
66.
66.
65.
65.
64.
64.
64.
63.
.58
.95

72
72
72
71
71
71

69
69
69
69

67
67

61
31

JH.

77
32

13
92
57

16

75
14
42
19
96
44
10
49



27/01/10
6:38 pm

Date :
Time :

01896 752447 / 01968 679108

Practive number 2 on 18/04/98.
Number Driver

64 Roy Stephenson

Category/Description
CSSG -Croft Sports/Saloons (G)
Total Time  --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:19:01.230 99.42 8 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:24.030 204.03 37.41
2 00:05:11.000 106.97 71.35
3 00:07:01.120 110.12 69.31
4 00:08:46.760 105.64 72.25
5 00:10:37.280 110.52  69.06
6 00:12:20.750 103.47 73.76
7 00:14:00.450 99.70 76.55
8 00:15:39.870 99.42 76.77
9 00:17:21.040 101.17 75.44
10 00:19:01.230 100.19 76.18
Consistency Factor 329
Number Driver
86 Mario Caira
Category/Description
CSSC -Croft Sports/Saloons (C)
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:16:35.700 102.69 5 8
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:54.680 234.68 32.52
2 00:05:40.660 105.98 72.01
3 00:07:27.080 106.42 71.72
4 00:09:11.240 104.16 73.27
5 00:10:53.930 102.69 74.32
6 00:12:40.050 106.12  71.92
7 00:14:23.520 103.47 73.76
8 00:16:35.700 132.18 57.74
Consistency Factor 649
Number Driver
48 Richard Butterfield
Category/Description
CSSF -Croft Sports/Saloons (F)
Total Time  --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:46.250 105.02 9 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:31.040 271.04 28.16
2 00:06:27.790 116.75 65.37
3 00:08:17.180 109.39 69.77
4 00:10:03.760 106.58 71.61
5 00:11:49.230 105.47 72.36
6 00:13:35.280 106.05  71.97
7 00:15:21.080 105.80 72.14
8 00:17:08.860 107.78 70.81
9 00:18:53.880 105.02  72.67
10 00:20:46.250 112.37 67.92
Consistency Factor 303

Valodata Page :
Telephone Numbers
Lap Time Details
Make Size
Aston Martin DB4 4200 cc.

Class Racing Code
G

Position

1

Diff From
Previous Lap

-3.
+4.
-4.
+7.
+3.
+0.
-1.
+0.

15
48
88
05
7
28
75
98

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Make Size
Ford Sierra Cosworth 2000 cc.
Class Racing Code

C

Position

2

Diff From
Previous Lap

-0.
+2.
+1.
-3.
+2.
-28.

44
26
47
43
65
71

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Make Size

Sylva Strika 1598 cc.

Class Racing Code
F

Position

3

Diff From
Previous Lap

+7.
+2.
+1.
-0.
+0.
-1.
+2.
-7.

36
81
11
58
25
98
76
35

<- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

65 Tom Hogan

Category/Description
CSSD -Croft Sports/Saloons (D)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:19:46.450 105.41 8 9
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:59.730 299.73 25.46
2 00:06:53.630 113.90 67.01
3 00:08:42.900 109.27 69.85
4 00:10:41.680 118.78 64.25
5 00:12:36.310 114.63 66.58
6 00:14:23.550 107.24 71.17
7 00:16:13.430 109.88 69.46
8 00:17:58.840 105.41  72.40
9 00:19:46.450 107.61 70.92
Consistency Factor 500
Number Driver
76 John Martinson
Category/Description
CSSC -Croft Sports/Saloons (C)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:19:45.310 105.58 9 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:29.070 209.07 36.50
2 00:05:16.780 107.71 70.86
3 00:07:05.800 109.02  70.01
4 00:08:52.150 106.35 71.76
5 00:10:44.530 112.38 67.91
6 00:12:33.610 109.08 69.97
7 00:14:23.130 109.52  69.69
8 00:16:12.250 109.12 69.94
9 00:17:57.830 105.58 72.29
10 00:19:45.310 107.48 71.01
Consistency Factor 245
Number Driver
7 Will Richarson
Category/Description
CSSF -Croft Sports/Saloons (F)
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:19:10.750 106.59 5 9
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:37.560 277.56  27.50
2 00:06:34.430 116.87 65.30
3 00:08:25.980 111.55 68.42
4 00:10:15.100 109.12 69.94
5 00:12:01.690 106.59 71.60
6 00:13:49.520 107.83 70.78
7 00:15:36.320 106.80 71.46
8 00:17:23.430 107.11 71.25
9 00:19:10.750 107.32  71.11
Consistency Factor 187

Make

Peugeot 106

Class

D

Position

4

Size

1400 cc.

Racing Code

Diff From
Previous Lap

+4.
-9.
+4.
+7.
-2.
+4.
-2.

Make

Renault Clio

63
51
15
39
64
a7
20

Class

C

Position

5

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size

1800 cc.

Racing Code

Diff From
Previous Lap

-1.
+2.
-6.
+3.
-0.
+0.
+3.
-1.

Make

Caterham 7S

31
67
03
30
44
40
54
90

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size

1588 cc.

Class Racing Code

E

Position

Diff From

6

Previous Lap

+5.
+2.
+2.
-1.
+1.
-0.
-0.

32
43
53
24
03
31
21

<- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

31 Simon Baker

Category/Description
CSSD -Croft Sports/Saloons (D)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:29.990 106.71 8 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:59.510 239.51 31.87
2 00:05:51.110 111.60 68.39
3 00:07:40.610 109.50 69.70
4 00:09:37.640 117.03 65.21
5 00:11:26.780 109.14 69.93
6 00:13:15.220 108.44  70.38
7 00:15:03.000 107.78 70.81
8 00:16:49.710 106.71 71.52
9 00:18:40.810 111.10 68.69
10 00:20:29.990 109.18 69.90
Consistency Factor 328
Number Driver
90 Andrew Morrison
Category/Description
CSSD -Croft Sports/Saloons (D)
Total Time  --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:12.660 106.83 8 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:39.900 219.90 34.71
2 00:05:29.700 109.80 69.51
3 00:07:19.170 109.47 69.72
4 00:09:09.230 110.06  69.34
5 00:10:58.890 109.66  69.60
6 00:12:48.590 109.70 69.57
7 00:14:41.510 112.92  67.59
8 00:16:28.340 106.83  71.44
9 00:18:23.880 115.54 66.06
10 00:20:12.660 108.78 70.16
Consistency Factor 327
Number Driver
33 Jillian Butcher
Category/Description
CSSC -Croft Sports/Saloons (C)
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:09.270 107.29 8 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:35.850 215.85 35.36
2 00:05:26.160 110.31  69.19
3 00:07:15.710 109.55 69.67
4 00:09:04.810 109.10 69.95
5 00:10:53.720 108.91 70.08
6 00:12:45.560 111.84 68.24
7 00:14:37.470 111.91 68.20
8 00:16:24.760 107.29 71.13
9 00:18:16.280 111.52 68.44
10 00:20:09.270 112.99 67.55
Consistency Factor 184

Make
Ford Fiesta XR2

Class Racing Code

D

Position

7

Diff From
Previous Lap

+2.10
-7.53
+7.89
+0.70
+0.66
+1.07
-4.39
+1.92

Make

Rover 100 Gti

Class Racing Code
D

Position

8

Diff From
Previous Lap

+0.33
-0.59
+0.40
-0.04
-3.22
+6.09
-8.71
+6.76

Make

Ford Fiesta Sil
Class Racing Code
C

Position

9

Diff From
Previous Lap

+0.76
+0.45
+0.19
-2.93
-0.07
+4.62
-4.23
-1.47

Size

1600 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size

1396 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size

1800 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

32 Eike Wellhausen

Category/Description
CSSG -Croft Sports/Saloons (G)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:23.040 107.61 10 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:00.610 240.61 31.72
2 00:05:52.720 112.11 68.08
3 00:07:41.580 108.86  70.11
4 00:09:31.850 110.27 69.21
5 00:11:20.710 108.86  70.11
6 00:13:10.260 109.55 69.67
7 00:14:58.060 107.80 70.80
8 00:16:47.390 109.33 69.81
9 00:18:35.430 108.04 70.64
10 00:20:23.040 107.61 70.92
Consistency Factor 147
Number Driver
16 Mick Starkey
Category/Description
CSSD -Croft Sports/Saloons (D)
Total Time  --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:17.140 108.15 9 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:34.970 214.97 35.50
2 00:05:29.880 114.91 66.42
3 00:07:24.130 114.25 66.80
4 00:09:15.760 111.63  68.37
5 00:11:06.230 110.47  69.09
6 00:12:55.910 109.68 69.58
7 00:14:47.170 111.26  68.60
8 00:16:38.000 110.83 68.86
9 00:18:26.150 108.15 70.57
10 00:20:17.140 110.99 68.76
Consistency Factor 159
Number Driver
66 lan Jude
Category/Description
CSSC -Croft Sports/Saloons (C)
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:19:15.350 109.07 9 9
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:17.850 257.85 29.60
2 00:06:12.780 114.93 66.41
3 00:08:05.240 112.46  67.86
4 00:09:59.320 114.08 66.90
5 00:11:51.030 111.71  68.32
6 00:13:45.690 114.66  66.56
7 00:15:36.150 110.46 69.09
8 00:17:26.280 110.13  69.30
9 00:19:15.350 109.07 69.97
Consistency Factor 214

Make
Lister Knobbly Jag.

Class Racing Code

G

Position

10

Diff From
Previous Lap

+3.
-1.
+1.
-0.
+1.
-1.
+1.
+0.

25
41
41
69
75
53
29
43

Make

Ford Fiesta XR2

Class Racing Code
D

Position

11

Diff From
Previous Lap

+0.
+2.
+1.
+0.
-1.
+0.
+2.
-2.

66
62
16
79
58
43
68
84

Make

Ford Fiesta Si
Class Racing Code
C

Position

12

Diff From
Previous Lap

+2.
-1.
+2.
-2.
+4.
+0.
+1.

a7
62
37
95
20
33

Size

3800 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size

1600 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size

1800 cc.

06 <- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

60 Walter Curry

Category/Description
CSSD -Croft Sports/Saloons (D)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:10.390 109.43 5 6
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:10:49.410 649.41 11.75
2 00:12:46.540 117.13 65.16
3 00:14:41.120 114.58 66.61
4 00:16:31.460 110.34 69.17
5 00:18:20.890 109.43 69.74
6 00:20:10.390 109.50 69.70
Consistency Factor 194
Number Driver
19 Peter Emson
Category/Description
CSSC -Croft Sports/Saloons (C)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:41.630 109.52 5 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:51.420 231.42 32.98
2 00:05:45.490 114.07 66.91
3 00:07:36.840 111.35 68.54
4 00:09:27.710 110.87 68.84
5 00:11:17.230 109.52  69.69
6 00:13:09.030 111.80 68.26
7 00:15:01.920 112.89 67.61
8 00:16:52.720 110.80 68.88
9 00:18:45.910 113.19 67.43
10 00:20:41.630 115.72  65.95
Consistency Factor 187
Number Driver
13 Paul Lavelle
Category/Description
CSSD -Croft Sports/Saloons (D)
Total Time  --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:19:21.480 110.09 8 9
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:02.860 242.86 31.43
2 00:06:04.450 121.59 62.77
3 00:08:03.560 119.11 64.08
4 00:10:00.200 116.64 65.43
5 00:11:53.980 113.78 67.08
6 00:13:48.110 114.13  66.87
7 00:15:40.480 112.37 67.92
8 00:17:30.570 110.09 69.33
9 00:19:21.480 110.91 68.81
Consistency Factor 186

Make
Ford Fiesta XR2

Class

Make
BMW 325i

Class

Make

Ford Fiesta XR2

Size
1600 cc.
Racing Code

D

Position

13

Diff From
Previous Lap

+2.55
+4.24
+0.91
-0.07

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size
2495 cc.
Racing Code

c

Position

14

Diff From
Previous Lap

+2.
+0.
+1.
-2.
-1.
+2.
-2.
-2.

72
48
35
28
09
09
39
53

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size

1600 cc.

Class Racing Code

D

Position

15

Diff From
Previous Lap

+2.
+2.
+2.
-0.
+1.
+2.
-0.

48
a7
86
35
76
28
82

<- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

47 John Pringle

Category/Description
CSSF -Croft Sports/Saloons (F)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:19:41.700 110.36 4 9
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:14.550 254.55 29.98
2 00:06:08.240 113.69 67.13
3 00:08:03.000 114.76  66.50
4 00:09:53.360 110.36 69.16
5 00:11:43.880 110.52  69.06
6 00:13:37.950 114.07 66.91
7 00:15:30.190 112.24 68.00
8 00:17:21.520 111.33 68.55
9 00:19:41.700 140.18 54 .44
Consistency Factor 582
Number Driver
23 Derek Hastings
Category/Description
CSSC -Croft Sports/Saloons (C)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:10:30.260 113.08 4 4
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:35.790 275.79  27.67
2 00:06:31.870 116.08 65.75
3 00:08:37.180 125.31  60.90
4 00:10:30.260 113.08 67.49
Consistency Factor 1073
Number Driver
22 Frank Ward
Category/Description
CSSF -Croft Sports/Saloons (F)
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:19:35.740 113.27 5 9
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:33.620 213.62 35.73
2 00:05:27.940 114.32 66.76
3 00:07:23.910 115.97 65.81
4 00:09:18.550 114.64 66.57
5 00:11:11.820 113.27 67.38
6 00:13:22.550 130.73 58.38
7 00:15:45.640 143.09 53.34
8 00:17:42.010 116.37 65.58
9 00:19:35.740 113.73  67.11
Consistency Factor 908

Make Size

Lotus 7 S4

Class Racing Code

F

Position

16

Diff From
Previous Lap

-1.
+4.
-0.
-3.
+1.
+0.
-28.

o7
40
16
55
83
91
85

Make Size
Ford Sapphire Cos.
Class Racing Code
c

Position

17

Diff From
Previous Lap

<- ** Fastest Lap.

1600 cc.

*k

1993 cc.

-9.23
+12.23 <- ** Fastest Lap. **
Make Size
Jaguar E Type 3800 cc.

Class Racing Code
F

Position

18

Diff From
Previous Lap

-1.
+1.
+1.
-17.
-12.
+26.
+2.

65
33
37
46
36
72
64

<- ** Fastest Lap.

ok



Number Driver

14 Malcolm Turnbull

Category/Description
CSSG -Croft Sports/Saloons (G)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:33.370 114.34 9 9
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:52.750 292.75 26.07
2 00:06:55.350 122.60 62.25
3 00:08:53.780 118.43  64.44
4 00:10:52.680 118.90 64.19
5 00:12:50.600 117.92 64.72
6 00:14:47.430 116.83  65.33
7 00:16:43.440 116.01 65.79
8 00:18:39.030 115.59  66.03
9 00:20:33.370 114.34 66.75
Consistency Factor 131
Number Driver
46 Irene Elliott
Category/Description
CSSD -Croft Sports/Saloons (D)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:08.760 115.39 8 9
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:17.820 257.82  29.60
2 00:06:21.140 123.32  61.89
3 00:08:22.840 121.70 62.71
4 00:10:22.310 119.47 63.88
5 00:12:20.780 118.47 64.42
6 00:14:18.330 117.55 64.93
7 00:16:17.710 119.38 63.93
8 00:18:13.100 115.39 66.14
9 00:20:08.760 115.66 65.99
Consistency Factor 169
Number Driver
61 James Blackhall
Category/Description
CSSG -Croft Sports/Saloons (G)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:12:37.490 116.67 5 5
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:41.810 281.81 27.08
2 00:06:42.560 120.75 63.20
3 00:08:40.940 118.38  64.47
4 00:10:40.820 119.88 63.66
5 00:12:37.490 116.67 65.42
Consistency Factor 236

Make

Triumph TR3A

Class

G

Position

1

Diff From

9

Size

2200 cc.

Racing Code

Previous Lap

+4.
-0.
+0.
+1.
+0.
+0.
+1.

Make

Ford Fiesta XR2

Class

D

Position

2

Diff From

17
a7
98
09
82
42
25

0

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size

1600 cc.

Racing Code

Previous Lap

+1.
+2.
+1.
+0.
-1.
+3.
-0.

Make

Jaguar E Type

Class

G

Position

2

Diff From

62
23
00
92
83
99
27

1

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size

3800 cc.

Racing Code

Previous Lap

+2.
-1.

37
50

+3.21 <- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

17 Tony Barratt

Category/Description
CSSC -Croft Sports/Saloons (C)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:19:09.760 117.07 7 8
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:48.220 288.22 26.48
2 00:07:06.840 138.62 55.06
3 00:09:09.460 122.62 62.24
4 00:11:10.530 121.07 63.04
5 00:13:15.000 124.47 61.32
6 00:15:14.110 119.11 64.08
7 00:17:11.180 117.07 65.19
8 00:19:09.760 118.58 64.36
Consistency Factor 498
Number Driver
2 Helen Elstrop
Category/Description
CSSG -Croft Sports/Saloons (G)
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:50.520 117.48 8 9
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:25.980 265.98 28.69
2 00:06:36.160 130.18 58.63
3 00:08:39.060 122.90 62.10
4 00:10:52.650 133.59 57.13
5 00:12:54.250 121.60 62.76
6 00:14:53.300 119.05 64.11
7 00:16:52.690 119.39  63.92
8 00:18:50.170 117.48 64.96
9 00:20:50.520 120.35 63.42
Consistency Factor 538
Number Driver
40 Barry Wood
Category/Description
CSSG -Croft Sports/Saloons (G)
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:14.010 118.43 7 9
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:24.210 264.21 28.89
2 00:06:31.140 126.93 60.13
3 00:08:36.960 125.82  60.66
4 00:10:40.250 123.29  61.90
5 00:12:42.920 122.67 62.22
6 00:14:44.340 121.42 62.86
7 00:16:42.770 118.43 64.44
8 00:18:43.670 120.90 63.13
9 00:21:14.010 150.34 50.76
Consistency Factor 577

Make

VW Golf G
Class
c

Position

22

Diff From
Previous

+16.00
+1.55
-3.40
+5.36
+2.04
-1.51

Make
Triumph S|
Class Ra
G

Position

23

Diff From
Previous

+7.
-10.
+11.
+2.
-0.
+1.
-2.

28
69
99
55
34
91
87

Make

Austin He
Class Ra
G

Position

24

Diff From
Previous

+1.
+2.
+0.
+1.
+2.
-2.
-29.

11
53
62
25
99
a7
44

Size

Ti 1800 cc.

Racing Code

Lap

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size
pitfire 1300 cc.
cing Code
Lap

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size
aley 3000 cc.
cing Code
Lap

<- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

12 Anthony Bell

Category/Description
CSSC -Croft Sports/Saloons (C)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:46.480 119.06 7 9
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:29.140 269.14 28.36
2 00:06:37.050 127.91 59.67
3 00:08:40.060 123.01 62.04
4 00:10:44.100 124.04 61.53
5 00:12:45.530 121.43 62.85
6 00:14:46.940 121.41 62.86
7 00:16:46.000 119.06  64.10
8 00:18:45.350 119.35 63.95
9 00:20:46.480 121.13 63.01
Consistency Factor 185

Number Driver

26 David Craig

Category/Description
CSSD -Croft Sports/Saloons (D)
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:19:11.410 120.20 8 8
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:54.920 294.92 25.88
2 00:06:59.280 124.36  61.37
3 00:09:02.250 122.97 62.06
4 00:11:04.710 122.46  62.32
5 00:13:09.000 124.29 61.40
6 00:15:10.920 121.92  62.60
7 00:17:11.210 120.29 63.45
8 00:19:11.410 120.20 63.49
Consistency Factor 130

Number Driver

20 Jeremy Kelly

Category/Description
CSSG -Croft Sports/Saloons (G)
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:25.040 123.94 7 8
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:05:05.980 305.98 24.94
2 00:07:25.630 139.65 54.65
3 00:09:34.870 129.24 59.05
4 00:11:42.860 127.99 59.63
5 00:13:53.560 130.70 58.39
6 00:15:58.980 125.42 60.85
7 00:18:02.920 123.94 61.58
8 00:20:25.040 142.12  53.70
Consistency Factor 655

Number Driver

8 David Hoyle

Category/Description
CSSD -Croft Sports/Saloons (D)
Total Time  --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:03:58.890 238.89 1 1
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:58.890 238.89 31.95

Make Size

Ford Sierra XR4 2800 cc.

Class Racing Code

C

Position

25

Diff From
Previous Lap

+4.90
-1.03
+2.61
+0.02
+2.35
-0.29
-1.78

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Make Size

Ford Fiesta XR2 1600 cc.

Class Racing Code

D

Position

26

Diff From
Previous Lap

+1.39
+0.51
-1.83
+2.37
+1.63
+0.09 <- ** Fastest Lap. **

Make Size

Jaguar E Type 3800 cc.
Class Racing Code
G

Position

27

Diff From
Previous Lap

+10.41
+1.25
-2.71
+5.28
+1.48
-18.18

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Make Size

Ford Fiesta XR2 1600 cc.
Class Racing Code
D

Position

28

Diff From
Previous Lap
<- ** Fastest Lap. **



Date : 27/01/10 Valodata Page :
Time : 6:40 pm S.M.A.R.T.
Telephone Numbers
01896 752447 / 01968 679108

Qualifying/Practice Result Sheet

Bulletin No Issue Time
Location Croft Racing Circuit
Date 18/04/98 Number 3

MG ACEQUIP CHAMPIONSHIP
Amended Result - Car No. 28 Added to back of grid + 10 Secs
Start time 10:34 Finish time 10:56

Road Damp Weather Dull
Ent Driver”s Entrant

Pos Num Name Make 7/ Model c.c

1 13 John Hewitt MG Midget 1400 MGAC

2 20 Chris Groves MG Midget 1380 MGAC

3 98 David Jacob MG Midget 1380 MGAC

4 74 Arto Kesterlain MGB Roadster 1950 MGAC

5 19 Martin Richardson MGB 1950 MGAC

6 22 lan Hodkinson MGB Roadster 1950 MGAC

7 2 Peter Harrison MG Midget 1275 MGAB

8 6 Robin Griffiths MG Midget 1400 MGAC

9 1 Mark Ashworth MGB 1837 MGAB

10 88 Mike Peters MGB Roadster 1800 MGAB

11 3 Jon-Paul lvey MG Midget 1300 MGAC

12 9 Tim Forward MG Midget 1380 MGAC

13 77 Mark Cousin MG Midget 1380 MGAC

14 55 Bill Hewitt MG 1300 1300 MGAA

15 4 Andrew Bentley MGB Roadster 1792 MGAA

16 5 Peter Toes MG Midget 1330 MGAA

17 41 Alan Paterson MBG 1798 MGAA

18 78 lan Wright MG Midget 1310 MGAA
19 24 Simon Bentley MG Midget 1275 MGAA

20 12 John Cartwright MGB Roadster 1800 MGAA

21 10 Mark Prutton MG Midget 1275 MGAA

22 11 Andrew Shrigley MGB Roadster 1800 MGAA

23 29 Marc Rowland MG Midget 1275 MGAA

24 33 James Surtees MG Midget 1330 MGAA

25 28 Steven Cartwright MGB Roadster 1800 MGAB
Category Ent Driver Make / Model Fastest
MGAC C 13 John Hewitt MG Midget 99.12
MGAB B 2 Peter Harrison MG Midget 105.88
MGAA A 55 Bill Hewitt MG 1300 113.46

Timekeepers S.M_A_.R.T.Team - lan Sharp (Chief Timekeeper)
Results can be downloaded from www.smart-timing.co.uk

Category Class Code

D> >>>>>>2>20000TOTOOOOOO

M.P.H.
77.00
72.08
67.27

Fastest Laps
1st

99.
.69
103.
104.
104.
105.
105.
105.
106.
106.
106.
-40
.79
113.
114.
114.
114.
115.
115.
116.
.70
.55
125.
130.

102

107
107

117
122

12

43
76
99
45
88
90
14
42
44

46
55
58
60
17
75
55

56
78

2nd

99

103.
103.
105.
105.
106.
106.
106.
106.
106.
109.

107

108.
113.
115.
115.
115.
115.
118.
120.
118.
123.
126.
134.

-30
07
99
88
91
02
20
96
72
79
08
.72
75
49
05
33
35
18
26
17
04
69
43
61

Oon Num
Lap Laps
8 10
10 11
11 11
1 11
8 10
5 10
10 10
4 5
9 10
10 10
3 3
5 10
5 7
9 9
7 10
9 9
10 10
7 7
9 10
8 8
8 9
7 7
7 9
8 8

Deficit

i
POONNNOOO GO DAW

WNNE R R R
RPOwWoO~NOO GO

.57
.31
.64
.87
.33
.76
.78
.02
.30
.32
.28
.67
.34
.43
.46
.48
.05
.63
.43
.58
.43
.44
.66

M.P.

7

72
72
72
72
72
71
71
71
71

67

62

H.

-00
74.
73.
-85
.69
.38
.08
.07
.91
.72
.70
.06
70.
.27
66.
66.
66.
66.
65.
65.
64.
.28
60.
58.

32
79

80

63
61
60
27
94
48
84

78
36



27/01/10
6:40 pm

Date :
Time :

01896 752447 / 01968 679108

Practive number 3 on 18/04/98.
Number Driver

13 John Hewitt

Category/Description
MGAC -MG Acequip Modified Cars
Total Time  --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:45.080 99.12 8 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:56.970 296.97 25.70
2 00:06:51.940 114.97 66.38
3 00:08:36.770 104.83 72.80
4 00:10:18.760 101.99 74.83
5 00:12:00.410 101.65 75.08
6 00:13:40.690 100.28 76.11
7 00:15:19.990 99.30 76.86
8 00:16:59.110 99.12 77.00
9 00:18:47.670 108.56  70.30
10 00:20:45.080 117.41  65.00
Consistency Factor 427

Number Driver

20 Chris Groves

Category/Description
MGAC -MG Acequip Modified Cars
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:18.870 102.69 10 11
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:32.970 212.97 35.84
2 00:05:21.860 108.89  70.09
3 00:07:08.680 106.82  71.45
4 00:08:53.520 104.84 72.80
5 00:10:41.590 108.07 70.62
6 00:12:29.410 107.82 70.78
7 00:14:12.850 103.44 73.78
8 00:15:58.150 105.30 72.48
9 00:17:41.220 103.07 74.05
10 00:19:23.910 102.69 74.32
11 00:21:18.870 114.96 66.39
Consistency Factor 318
Number Driver
98 David Jacob
Category/Description
MGAC -MG Acequip Modified Cars
Total Time  --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:36.600 103.43 11 11
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:36.950 216.95 35.18
2 00:05:30.130 113.18 67.43
3 00:07:22.510 112.38 67.91
4 00:09:11.220 108.71 70.21
5 00:11:00.320 109.10 69.95
6 00:12:47.770 107.45 71.03
7 00:14:40.820 113.05 67.51
8 00:16:25.180 104.36  73.13
9 00:18:09.170 103.99  73.39
10 00:19:53.170 104.00 73.38
11 00:21:36.600 103.43  73.79
Consistency Factor 242

Valodata Page :
Telephone Numbers
Lap Time Details
Make Size
MG Midget 1400 cc.

Class Racing Code
C

Position

1

Diff From
Previous Lap

+10.
+2.
+0.
+1.
+0.
+0.
-9.
-8.

14
84
34
37
98
18
44
85

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Make Size

MG Midget 1380 cc.

Class Racing Code
C

Position

2

Diff From
Previous Lap

+2.
+1.
-3.
+0.
+4.
-1.
+2.
+0.
-12.

07
98
23
25
38
86
23
38
27

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Make Size

MG Midget 1380 cc.

Class Racing Code
c

Position

3

Diff From
Previous Lap

+0.
+3.
-0.
+1.
-5.
+8.
+0.
-0.
+0.

80
67
39
65
60
69
37
01
57 <- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

74 Arto Kesterlain

Category/Description
MGAC -MG Acequip Modified Cars
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:39.210 104.76 11 11
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:35.320 215.32 35.44
2 00:05:27.850 112.53 67.82
3 00:07:21.550 113.70 67.12
4 00:09:10.540 108.99  70.02
5 00:10:59.650 109.11 69.95
6 00:12:47.130 107.48 71.01
7 00:14:34.490 107.36  71.09
8 00:16:20.960 106.47 71.68
9 00:18:08.570 107.61 70.92
10 00:19:54.450 105.88 72.08
11 00:21:39.210 104.76  72.85
Consistency Factor 140

Number Driver

19 Martin Richardson

Category/Description
MGAC -MG Acequip Modified Cars
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:16.840 104.99 8 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:57.000 297.00 25.70
2 00:06:49.900 112.90 67.60
3 00:08:37.540 107.64  70.90
4 00:10:25.530 107.99  70.67
5 00:12:16.650 111.12  68.68
6 00:14:04.370 107.72  70.85
7 00:15:50.730 106.36 71.76
8 00:17:35.720 104.99 72.69
9 00:19:21.630 105.91 72.06
10 00:21:16.840 115.21 66.24
Consistency Factor 314

Number Driver

22 lan Hodkinson
Category/Description
MGAC -MG Acequip Modified Cars
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:01.900 105.45 5 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:51.400 291.40 26.19
2 00:06:41.570 110.17 69.27
3 00:08:28.920 107.35 71.09
4 00:10:18.590 109.67 69.59
5 00:12:04.040 105.45 72.38
6 00:13:52.470 108.43  70.39
7 00:15:38.490 106.02  71.99
8 00:17:26.870 108.38 70.42
9 00:19:14.070 107.20 71.19
10 00:21:01.900 107.83 70.78
Consistency Factor 237

Make Size

MGB Roadster

Class Racing Code

C

Position

4

Diff From
Previous Lap

-1.
+4.
-0.
+1.
+0.
+0.
-1.
+1.
+1.

17
71
12
63
12
89
14
73

Make Size

MGB
Class Racing Code
C

Position

5

Diff From
Previous Lap

+5.
-0.
-3.
+3.
+1.
+1.
-0.
-9.

26
35
13
40
36
37
92
30

Make Size

MGB Roadster

Class Racing Code

C

Position

6

Diff From
Previous Lap

+2.
-2.
+4.
-2.
+2.
-2.
+1.
-0.

82
32
22
98
41
36
18
63

1950 cc.

12 <- ** Fastest Lap. **

1950 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

1950 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

2 Peter Harrison

Number
of laps

10
Spee

28.
69.
70.
70.
71.
71.
71.
70.
70.
72.

d

60
83
33
02
00
86
85
19
76
08

Category/Description
MGAB -MG Acequip Road Modified Cars
Total Time --Fastest Lap-
Time On Lap
00:20:36.080 105.88 10
Lap Lap Time Lap
Num
1 00:04:26.890 266.89
2 00:06:16.180 109.29
3 00:08:04.700 108.52
4 00:09:53.700 109.00
5 00:11:41.190 107.49
6 00:13:27.390 106.20
7 00:15:13.610 106.22
8 00:17:02.340 108.73
9 00:18:50.200 107.86
10 00:20:36.080 105.88
Consistency Factor 118

Number Driver

6 Robin Griffiths
Category/Description
MGAC

Total Time  --Fastest Lap-

Time On Lap

00:11:16.630 105.90 4

Lap Lap Time Lap
Num
1 00:03:39.890 219.89
2 00:05:28.310 108.42
3 00:07:15.270 106.96
4 00:09:01.170 105.90
5 00:11:16.630 135.46
Consistency Factor 1069

Number Driver
1 Mark Ashworth
Category/Description

MGAB

Total Time --Fastest Lap-
Time On Lap
00:21:09.700 106.14 9
Lap Lap Time Lap
Num
1 00:04:56.590 296.59
2 00:06:46.820 110.23
3 00:08:36.070 109.25
4 00:10:24.060 107.99
5 00:12:14.940 110.88
6 00:14:03.000 108.06
7 00:15:49.720 106.72
8 00:17:36.820 107.10
9 00:19:22.960 106.14
10 00:21:09.700 106.74
Consistency Factor 140

-MG Acequip Modified Cars

Number
of laps

5
Spee

34.
70.
71.
72.
56.

Number
of laps

10
Spee

25.
69.
69.
70.
68.
70.
71.
71.
71.
71.

d

71
39
35
07
34

-MG Acequip Road Modified Cars

d

73
24
86
67
83
63
51
26
91
50

Make

MG Midget

Class

B

Position

7

Size

1275 cc.

Racing Code

Diff From
Previous Lap

+0.
-0.
+1.
+1.
-0.
-2.
+0.
+1.

Make

MG Midget

7
48
51
29
02
51
87
98

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size

1400 cc.

Class Racing Code

C

Position

Diff From

8

Previous Lap

+1.46
+1.06 <- ** Fastest Lap. **

-29.

Make

MGB

Class

B

Position

Diff From

56

9

Size

1837 cc.

Racing Code

Previous Lap

+0.
+1.
-2.
+2.
+1.
-0.
+0.
-0.

98
26
89
82
34
38
96
60

<- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

88 Mike Peters

Number
of laps

10
Spee

25.
67.
69.
68.
69.
71.
70.
71.
71.
71.

d

35
19
40
65
76
20
39
a7
38
72

Category/Description
MGAB -MG Acequip Road Modified Cars
Total Time --Fastest Lap-
Time On Lap
00:21:20.950 106.42 10
Lap Lap Time Lap
Num
1 00:05:01.070 301.07
2 00:06:54.650 113.58
3 00:08:44.620 109.97
4 00:10:35.800 111.18
5 00:12:25.210 109.41
6 00:14:12.400 107.19
7 00:16:00.820 108.42
8 00:17:47.610 106.79
9 00:19:34.530 106.92
10 00:21:20.950 106.42
Consistency Factor 154

Number Driver

3 Jon-Paul lvey
Category/Description
MGAC -MG Acequip Modified Cars
Total Time  --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:08:07.560 106.44 3 3
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:32.040 272.04  28.05
2 00:06:21.120 109.08 69.97
3 00:08:07.560 106.44 71.70

Consistency Factor 264

Number Driver

9 Tim Forward

Category/Description
MGAC -MG Acequip Modified Cars
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:09.230 107.40 5 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:34.410 274.41 27.81
2 00:06:22.960 108.55  70.31
3 00:08:16.860 113.90 67.01
4 00:10:18.560 121.70 62.71
5 00:12:05.960 107.40 71.06
6 00:13:54.140 108.18 70.55
7 00:15:43.510 109.37 69.78
8 00:17:31.230 107.72 70.85
9 00:19:19.260 108.03 70.65
10 00:21:09.230 109.97 69.40
Consistency Factor 417

Make Size

MGB Roadster

Class Racing Code

B

Position

10

Diff From
Previous Lap

+3.
-1.
+1.
+2.
-1.
+1.
-0.
+0.

61
21
7
22
23
63
13
50

Make Size
MG Midget

Class Racing Code
C

Position

11

Diff From
Previous Lap

+2.64 <- ** Fastest Lap. **
Make Size
MG Midget

Class Racing Code
C

Position

12

Diff From
Previous Lap

-5.
-7.
+14.
-0.
-1.
+1.
-0.
-1.

35
80
30
78
19
65
31
94

1800 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

1300 cc.

1380 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

77 Mark Cousin

Category/Description
MGAC -MG Acequip Modified Cars
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:17:12.120 107.79 5 7
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:05:00.410 300.41 25.41
2 00:06:55.180 114.77 66.50
3 00:08:51.590 116.41  65.56
4 00:10:40.340 108.75 70.18
5 00:12:28.130 107.79  70.80
6 00:14:23.650 115.52  66.07
7 00:17:12.120 168.47 45.30
Consistency Factor 1419

Number Driver

55 Bill Hewitt

Category/Description
MGAA -MG Acequip Standard Cars
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:50.710 113.46 9 9
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:05:21.830 321.83 23.71
2 00:07:25.280 123.45 61.82
3 00:09:23.990 118.71  64.29
4 00:11:20.450 116.46  65.53
5 00:13:15.180 114.73  66.52
6 00:15:09.190 114.01 66.94
7 00:17:03.760 114.57 66.61
8 00:18:57.250 113.49 67.25
9 00:20:50.710 113.46  67.27
Consistency Factor 159

Number Driver

4 Andrew Bentley

Category/Description
MGAA -MG Acequip Standard Cars
Total Time  --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:28.140 114.55 7 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:49.280 229.28 33.29
2 00:05:47.570 118.29 64.52
3 00:07:44.710 117.14  65.15
4 00:09:43.020 118.31 64.51
5 00:11:41.800 118.78 64.25
6 00:13:38.100 116.30 65.62
7 00:15:32.650 114.55 66.63
8 00:17:27.700 115.05 66.34
9 00:19:24.210 116.51 65.51
10 00:21:28.140 123.93 61.58
Consistency Factor 205

Make Size
MG Midget
Class Racing Code
c

Position

13

Diff From
Previous Lap

-1.64
+7.66
+0.96
-7.73

-52.95

Make Size

MG 1300
Class Racing Code
A

Position

14

Diff From
Previous Lap

+4.
+2.
+1.
+0.
-0.
+1.
+0.

74
25
73
72
56
08
03

Make Size

MGB Roadster
Class Racing Code
A

Position

15

Diff From
Previous Lap

+1.
-1.
-0.
+2.
+1.
-0.
-1.
-7.

15
17
47
48
75
50
46
42

1380 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

1300 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

1792 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

5 Peter Toes

Category/Description
MGAA -MG Acequip Standard Cars
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:53.330 114.58 9 9
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:05:11.030 311.03 24.54
2 00:07:12.260 121.23 62.95
3 00:09:14.750 122.49 62.31
4 00:11:13.220 118.47 64.42
5 00:13:10.100 116.88 65.30
6 00:15:05.430 115.33 66.18
7 00:17:01.610 116.18 65.69
8 00:18:58.750 117.14 65.15
9 00:20:53.330 114.58 66.61
Consistency Factor 183
Number Driver
41 Alan Paterson
Category/Description
MGAA -MG Acequip Standard Cars
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:32.180 114.60 10 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:51.190 231.19 33.01
2 00:05:48.580 117.39 65.01
3 00:07:46.020 117.44 64.99
4 00:09:42.180 116.16  65.70
5 00:11:37.930 115.75 65.94
6 00:13:33.280 115.35 66.16
7 00:15:29.870 116.59 65.46
8 00:17:40.830 130.96 58.28
9 00:19:37.580 116.75 65.37
10 00:21:32.180 114.60 66.60
Consistency Factor 426
Number Driver
78 lan Wright
Category/Description
MGAA -MG Acequip Standard Cars
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:15:45.870 115.17 7 7
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:00.550 240.55 31.73
2 00:05:58.120 117.57 64.91
3 00:07:56.420 118.30 64.51
4 00:09:58.910 122.49 62.31
5 00:11:54.090 115.18 66.26
6 00:13:50.700 116.61 65.45
7 00:15:45.870 115.17 66.27
Consistency Factor 302

Make
MG Midget

Class Racing Code

A

Position

16

Diff From
Previous Lap

-1.
+4.
+1.
+1.
-0.
-0.
+2.

26
02
59
55
85
96
56

Make
MBG

Class Racing Code

A

Position

17

Diff From
Previous Lap

-0.
+1.
+0.
+0.
-1.
-14.
+14.
+2.

05
28
41
40
24
37
21
15

Make

MG Midget

Class Racing Code
A

Position

18

Diff From
Previous Lap

-0.73
-4.19
+7.31
-1.43

Size

1330 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size

1798 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size

1310 cc.

+1.44 <- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

24 Simon Bentley

Category/Description
MGAA -MG Acequip Standard Cars
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:46.040 115.75 9 10
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:03:57.810 237.81  32.09
2 00:05:57.070 119.26  63.99
3 00:07:55.640 118.57  64.37
4 00:09:54.240 118.60 64.35
5 00:11:53.110 118.87 64.20
6 00:13:52.500 119.39  63.92
7 00:15:50.760 118.26  64.54
8 00:17:51.840 121.08 63.03
9 00:19:47.590 115.75 65.94
10 00:21:46.040 118.45 64.43
Consistency Factor 169

Number Driver

12 John Cartwright

Category/Description
MGAA -MG Acequip Standard Cars
Total Time  --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:25.820 116.55 8 8
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:05:15.810 315.81 24.17
2 00:07:23.700 127.89 59.68
3 00:09:27.800 124.10 61.50
4 00:11:28.690 120.89 63.13
5 00:13:28.860 120.17 63.51
6 00:15:29.120 120.26  63.46
7 00:19:29.270 240.15 31.78
8 00:21:25.820 116.55 65.48
Consistency Factor 4188

Number Driver

10 Mark Prutton

Category/Description
MGAA -MG Acequip Standard Cars
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:20:46.030 117.70 8 9
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:44.520 284.52 26.82
2 00:06:50.870 126.35 60.40
3 00:08:51.090 120.22  63.48
4 00:10:51.050 119.96  63.62
5 00:12:51.270 120.22 63.48
6 00:14:49.310 118.04 64.66
7 00:16:47.490 118.18 64.58
8 00:18:45.190 117.70 64.84
9 00:20:46.030 120.84 63.16
Consistency Factor 180

Make Size

MG Midget

Class Racing Code

A

Position

19

Diff From
Previous Lap

+0.
-0.
-0.
-0.
+1.
-2.
+5.
-2.

69
03
27
52
13
82
33
70

Make Size
MGB Roadster

Class Racing Code
A

Position

20

Diff From
Previous Lap

+3.
+3.
+0.
-0.
-119.
+123.

79
21
72
09
89
60

Make Size

MG Midget

Class Racing Code

A

Position

21

Diff From
Previous Lap

+6.
+0.
-0.
+2.
-0.
+0.
-3.

13
26
26
18
14
48
14

1275 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

1800 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

1275 cc.

<- ** Fastest Lap. **



Number Driver

11 Andrew Shrigley

Category/Description
MGAA -MG Acequip Standard Cars
Total Time --Fastest Lap-  Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:18:04.040 122.55 7 7
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:05:01.100 301.10 25.35
2 00:07:04.790 123.69 61.70
3 00:09:35.450 150.66  50.66
4 00:11:44.540 129.09 59.12
5 00:13:57.450 132.91 57.42
6 00:16:01.490 124.04 61.53
7 00:18:04.040 122.55 62.28
Consistency Factor 1254
Number Driver
29 Marc Rowland
Category/Description
MGAA -MG Acequip Standard Cars
Total Time --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:27.760 125.56 7 9
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:04:13.120 253.12 30.15
2 00:06:20.300 127.18 60.01
3 00:08:41.670 141.37 53.99
4 00:10:51.020 129.35 59.00
5 00:12:57.950 126.93 60.13
6 00:15:04.380 126.43 60.37
7 00:17:09.940 125.56  60.78
8 00:19:17.820 127.88 59.68
9 00:21:27.760 129.94 58.73
Consistency Factor 491
Number Driver
33 James Surtees
Category/Description
MGAA -MG Acequip Standard Cars
Total Time  --Fastest Lap- Number
Time On Lap of laps
00:21:55.230 130.78 8 8
Lap Lap Time Lap Speed
Num
1 00:05:39.890 339.89 22.45
2 00:07:59.960 140.07 54.49
3 00:10:18.340 138.38 55.15
4 00:12:39.470 141.13 54.08
5 00:15:12.500 153.03  49.87
6 00:17:27.110 134.61 56.70
7 00:19:44.450 137.34 55.57
8 00:21:55.230 130.78 58.36
Consistency Factor 734

Make

MGB Roadster

Class

A

Position

2.

Diff From

2

Size

1800 cc.

Racing Code

Previous Lap

-26.
+21.
-3.
+8.
+1.

Make

MG Midget

97
57
82
87
49

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size

1275 cc.

Class Racing Code

A

Position

2

Diff From

3

Previous Lap

-14.
+12.
+2.
+0.
+0.
-2.
-2.

Make

MG Midget

19
02
42
50
87
32
06

<- ** Fastest Lap. **

Size

1330 cc.

Class Racing Code

A

Position

2

Diff From

4

Previous Lap

+1.
-2.
-11.
+18.
-2.
+6.

69
75
90
42
73
56

<- ** Fastest Lap. **



Date : 27/01/10 Valodata Page :
Time : 6:42 pm S.M.A.R.T.
Telephone Numbers
01896 752447 / 01968 679108

Qualifying/Practice Result Sheet

Bulletin No Issue Time
Location Croft Racing Circuit
Date 18/04/98 Number 4

DRAYTON MANOR PARK MG METRO CUP

Start time 11:02 Finish time 11:23

Road Damp Weather Dull
Ent Driver”s Entrant
Pos Num Name Make 7/ Model c.c
1 33 Chris Hughes MG Metro Turbo 1293 MGMC
2 17 Paul Ellis MG Metro Turbo 1275 MGMC
3 96 David Javes MG Metro Turbo 1293 MGMC
4 5 Rupert Lloyd MG Metro 1300 MGMC
5 16 Jason Burgess MG Metro Turbo 1293 MGMC
6 8 R.J. Welch MG Metro 1300 MGMB
7 9 Mike Montgomery MG Metro 1300 MGMB
8 50 Brian Goodliffe MG Metro 1275 MGMC
9 1 Malcolm Wiggins MG Metro Turbo 1295 MGMC
10 22 Brian Marshall MG Metro 1300 MGMB
11 6 Paul Lightburn MG Metro 1300 MGMB
12 25 Glenn Bowker MG Metro 1330 MGMB
13 55 Joslyn Waby MG Metro Turbo 1275 MGMB
14 99 Gary Richmond MG Metro 1300 MGMB
15 15 lan Bankhurst MG Metro 1275 MGMB
16 14 Mark Bellamy MG Metro 1320 MGMA
17 37 Rob Preece MG Metro 1312 MGMA
2 Robert Croft MG Metro Turbo 1275 MGMC
26 Jason Burgess MG Metro Turbo 1293 MGMC
Category Ent Driver Make 7/ Model Fastest
MGMC C 33 Chris Hughes MG Metro Turbo 107.05
MGMB B 8 R.J. Welch MG Metro 111.90
MGMA A 14 Mark Bellamy MG Metro 118.21

Timekeepers S_.M.A.R.T.Team - lan Sharp (Chief Timekeeper)
Results can be downloaded from www.smart-timing.co.uk

1

Category Class Code

ST TTTOOTITOOOOO

DNP.
DNP.

[oNe]

M.P.H.
71.29
68.20
64.56

Fastest Laps
1st

107
107

112

-05
.57
108.
109.
111.
111.
-06
113.
114.
115.
115.
115.
115.
116.
118.
118.
124.

61
78
09
90

45
18
41
47
84
95
15
00
21
52

2nd

107
107

109.
109.
111.
111.
.68
115.
114.
.20
116.
116.
